
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 24 May 2019

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 4 June 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Andy Boddington
David Evans
Simon Harris
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
Cecilia Motley
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Tina Woodward

Jonny Keeley
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Elliott Lynch
William Parr
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 8 May 2019.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 24 
hours prior to the commencement of the meeting.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls Lane, Broseley, Shropshire 
(18/03001/FUL) (Pages 9 - 36)

Erection of single plot affordable dwelling; formation of access

8 Proposed Barn Conversion At Land At Whitecross Farm, Broughton, Claverley, 
Shropshire (18/04311/FUL) (Pages 37 - 58)

Live -work unit comprising conversion of storage building to residential dwelling and 
stable building to form boarding kennel business.

9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 59 - 76)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 2 July 2019, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

4 June 2019

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2019
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00 - 3.47 pm

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans 
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Simon Harris, Nigel Hartin, 
Richard Huffer, Cecilia Motley, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward

102 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Michael Wood

103 Minutes - TO FOLLOW 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 9 April 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

104 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received

105 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 18/05149/FUL, Councillor David Evans 
declared that the applicant was known to him and that he would take no part in the 
consideration of and voting on this item.

With reference to planning applications 19/00218/FUL, Councillor David Turner 
declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Management Board. He confirmed that he had taken no part 
in any discussion relating to this application.

With reference to planning applications 19/00218/FUL, Councillor Cecilia Motley 
declared that she was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

Shropshire Hills AONB Management Board. She confirmed that he had taken no part 
in any discussion relating to this application.

With reference to planning applications 19/00218/FUL, Councillor Robert Tindall 
declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership. He 
confirmed that he had taken no part in any discussion relating to this application.

106 The Old Post Office, Chetton, Bridgnorth, Shropshire, WV16 6UF 
(18/03091/FUL) 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application and drew members 
attention to the late representations from Chetton Parish Council and the Bridgnorth 
branch of CPRE.  He reminded Members that the Committee had first considered 
the application at its February Meeting and had deferred consideration in order that 
the applicant could give further consideration to the design, materials and 
fenestration of the proposal and that following the submission of amended plans a 
full consultation of all neighbours and consultees had been carried out.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Robert Tindall, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, he made the following points:

 The overall design of the proposal was much better than that previously 
considered. 

 The yellow colour of the proposed bricks was not in keeping with the rest of 
the village and a redder coloured brick should be used.

 The introduction of an overhang on the eaves would benefit the  overall look 
of the property

Mr G Moore, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and 
considered the amended plans, they generally agreed that the design was much 
improved on that considered previously.

RESOLVED: 

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

107 Proposed Residential Development Land East of the Bull Ring, Claverley, 
Shropshire (18/05149/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute No. 107, Councillor David Evans left the 
room during consideration of this item.
 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

Councillor David Turner took the Chair.

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and drew Members attention to 
comments contained in the late representations. He advised Members that Claverley 
sat within the greenbelt but the village itself was excluded from the greenbelt. He 
informed members that there was an error in the final sentence of paragraph 4.6 of 
the report which should read: -

If this is not possible then it should be demonstrated that the refuse bins and 
recycling boxes from the six dwellings could be temporarily stored awaiting collection 
on bin day bearing in mind those from the two properties from the pub conversion 
and surrounding properties. 

Mr A Reade, on behalf of Claverley Preservation Society, spoke against the proposal 
in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Tina Woodward, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Car parking spaces are disconnected from some of the properties and there 
are insufficient visitor parking spaces and there is an opportunity to create 
better parking arrangements within the development

 High level of concern regarding fire safety and would seek assurances that all 
properties are made compliant.

 Welcomed the development of the buildout on the pavement which was a 
requirement of the planning permission to develop the Kings Arms and will go 
some way to improving the access.

 Opportunity being missed to deliver a layout which is more in keeping with its 
location in the heart of the village and also benefit owners and tenants and the 
wider community.

Mr J Beaman, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. In response to a 
question he confirmed that it was planned that install sprinkler systems in all the 
properties

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  The following comments were made: -

 The discount of 10% on the houses for sale does not make them affordable 
within the description of affordable houses

 The houses are particularly small and would be better as 2 bed houses to 
give bigger rooms.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

 Concerns regarding access for fire appliances assuaged by the installation 
of sprinklers and building regulation requirements.

After further discussion, on the casting vote of the Vice Chairman it was

RESOLVED

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 And an additional Grampian style condition requiring completion of the build-out 

from the pavement at the site access to be undertaken in compliance with 
Planning Permission Ref. 17/03879/FUL before the approved dwellings are 
occupied; and 

 A section 106 agreement to ensure that the dwellings constructed remain 
available as affordable homes to meet the needs of the local community in 
perpetuity, including relevant provisions relating to the proposed cross-subsidy, 
in accordance with the requirements of the Type and Affordability of Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (September 2012).

At this juncture, the Chairman returned and took the chair.

108 Unit 7, The Aspire Centre, Burford, Tenbury Wells, Shropshire (19/00185/COU) 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application and stated that this was an 
application for a change of use and that there would be no external alterations to 
the building.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Richard Huffer, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The Parish Council had no objections to the application which had only come 
to committee as the Council owned the building.  He hoped that he 
Committee would approve the application.

In the ensuing debate Members made the following comments: -

 It was a pity that the unit could not be used for its original purpose although 
as there was no structural changes there was no reason that this could not 
take place at a future date

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 5

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report

109 Proposed Dwelling To The South Of Hopesay, Shropshire (19/00218/FUL) 

As the Chairman was the Local Member Councillor David Turner took the Chair.

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application and with reference to 
drawings displayed, he drew Members attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  He drew members attention to the schedule of additional letters in 
particular the proposed amendments to conditions 6 and 13.  He also advised that it 
was proposed that condition 4 be amended to read: -

The static caravan hereby approved shall be removed from the site and the 
land reinstated to its previous condition within 24 months of the date of this 
planning permission or within three months of occupation of any part of the 
dwelling hereby approved (whichever is the sooner).

Ms Ruth Reed on behalf of Dr and Mrs Leonard, local residents, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Mr D Clarke, a local resident spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Evans, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The proposals were far superior to those proposed in the past and were of a 
good design that blended in with the area.

 If approved the dwelling would enable a local family to remain in the area.

Mrs Jackie Moulder the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers. The following comments were made: -

 A much better design which addressed a lot of the concerns raised regarding 
the previous application.

 New proposal will fit in with the conservation area.

RESOLVED: -

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to: 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 6

Condition No. 4 being amended to read as follows: 

 The static caravan hereby approved shall be removed from the site and the 
land reinstated to its previous condition within 24 months of the date of this 
planning permission or within three months of occupation of any part of the 
dwelling hereby approved (whichever is the sooner).

 Condition 6 being amended to read as follows:

 Prior to the first use or occupation of any part of the development hereby 
permitted the foul and surface drainage systems hereby approved shall be 
installed in full accordance with the approved plan drawing number M18-PO2 
Rev B and drainage particulars and the systems shall be maintained thereafter. 

Condition 13 being amended to read as follows:

 A total of 1 woodcrete artificial nests suitable for small birds such as robin, 
blackbird, tit species, sparrow and swallow shall be erected on the site prior to 
first occupation of the buildings hereby permitted.  The bird box thereafter shall 
be permanently retained and maintained on the site.

At this juncture, the Chairman returned and took the chair.

110 Hillside Rowley, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9RY (19/00758/FUL) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations

 
Members considered the submitted plans and it was:
 
RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

111 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 8 
May 2019 be noted.

112 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 7

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 June 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 
6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Development Management Report
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/03001/FUL Parish: Broseley 

Proposal: Erection of single plot affordable dwelling; formation of access

Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls Lane Broseley Shropshire 

Applicant: Miss L Owen

Case Officer: Lynn Parker email: planningdmse@shropshire.gov.uk

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

4 June 2019

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 8 May 2019 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls 
Lane, Broseley, Shropshire

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Grid Ref: 367374 - 302845

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Refuse 

Recommended Reasons for Refusal 

 1. The proposed site and access amended to be from Balls Lane are within a 'Local Green 
Space' as designated on the Broseley Town Plan Map where under Policy ENV.1 of the 
Broseley Town Plan 2013-2026 proposals for development of any kind in relation to these 
valued green spaces are not supported. The benefits of the proposal would not outweigh the 
loss of this valued area which serves as a protective buffer zone preventing physical and visual 
encroachment between Broseley and the Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site and is an 
unacceptable amenity loss contrary to Policy H.7 of the Broseley Town Plan 2013-2026. The 
adverse impact of the loss of this 'Local Green Space' on the adjacent historic environment is 
contrary to the Shropshire Council Local Development Framework Policies CS6 and CS17, and 
Site Allocations & Management Of Development Plan Policy MD13 in addition to the objectives 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.



Planning Committee – 8 May 2019 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls 
Lane, Broseley, Shropshire

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

 2. Due to the position and size of the proposed plot and its contrived, lengthy access from 
Balls Lane in relation to the pattern of the  adjacent built environment, the site does not 
respond appropriately to the form and layout of the existing adjacent development, nor is it the 
most effective and sustainable use of the land. The proposed siting of the plot is therefore 
contrary to Policy CS6 of the Shropshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy, and 
Policy MD2 of the Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan.

REPORT

THE AMENDED PROPOSAL
This application was considered at the South Planning Committee of 12th March 
2019 with officers’ recommendation for Refusal where Members resolved, ‘That this 
application be deferred to a future meeting to enable the applicants to consider 
access being from Balls Lane rather than the currently proposed location of 
Woodlands Close’. 

An amended Application Form, and Location and Block Plans have been submitted 
on 21st March 2019. The Application Form confirms by the completion of Certificate 
B that the requisite notice has been given to all owners and/or tenants of the land 
across which the access is now proposed. The amended Location and Block Plans  
show a revised access extending from a point in Balls Lane located approximately 
65m north east of the plot at Woodlands Farm House. The proposed access 
extends north from Balls Lane for approximately 105m, then turns at a right angle 
to extend west for approximately 125m culminating at the site proposed for the 
affordable dwelling and totalling 230m in length with a width of 6m. Additionally in 
response to officers’ request for a greater level of access details, a Ball’s Lane Site 
Access Plan has been su
[...]
ee 
Protection Measures in accordance with BS5837:2012: trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction – recommendations) by Salop Consultancy Ltd dated 
23rd July 2018.

Drainage Assessment dated July 2018

Access Arrangements dated July 2018

1.5 There is an outstanding Outline Planning Application ref: 15/02877/OUT on the 
parcel of land abutting the south east of the site. As submitted this application 
proposed residential development with all matters reserved. Having raised the 
same issues with the agent for that application which are expressed in this report, 
some negotiation between the agent, housing associations and Shropshire Council 
Local Housing Enabling Officer with regard to offering the site as a 100% affordable 
housing site was undertaken. This did not come to fruition and the recommendation 
for Planning Ref: 15/02877/OUT will also be for Refusal. Now Refused at the South 



Planning Committee – 8 May 2019 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls 
Lane, Broseley, Shropshire

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Planning Committee of 12th March 2019.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The site falls within open countryside adjacent to the Development Boundary on the 

north east side of the Key Centre of Broseley. The proposed plot additionally falls 
within land which is designated in the Broseley Town Plan as ‘Local Green Space’. 
There are public rights of way several metres to the north and east of the site. The 
Broseley Conservation Area boundary is approximately 10m to the west, and the 
Severn Gorge World Heritage site is to the north east, approximately 160m away at 
its closest point.

2.2 The site itself is positioned on the east side of no. 14 Woodlands Close and no. 12 
Maypole Road but within an area of green space which is fenced off from the cul-
de-sac end of Woodlands Close to the south. The plot is currently separated out 
from the rest of the green space by post and wire fencing and contains pigs and 
associated paraphernalia. The land within the plot is level with the remainder of the 
green space on its southern side, but slopes steeply down to the north from the 
middle. There is substantial native hedging and trees along the western boundary 
with the adjacent dwellings and to the north, otherwise the land is open grass land.

2.3 Land further to the east is agricultural up to the wooded side of the Ironbridge 
Gorge. Land to the west is the built environment of Woodlands Close, 
characterised by detached bungalows constructed in the latter half of the 20th 
Century in red brick, cream render, white panelling and concrete roof tiles. The 
substantial, two storey Woodlands Farm House is some 90m to the south of the 
site, and there are traditional cottages within Broseley Conservation Area to the 
north west in Maypole Road which is set at a much lower level than the site. A 
footpath extends to the east from the end of Maypole Road so that the ‘Local Green 
Space’ including the proposed plot is above it on its south side.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
3.1 The Town Council comments are at variance with the Officer view and the Local 

Member has requested Committee determination. The Chair of the South Planning 
Committee, in consultation with the Principal Planning Officer, considers that 
material planning considerations are raised which warrant consideration by the 
South Planning Committee.

4.0 Community Representations
4.1 - Consultee Comments
4.1.1 Broseley Town Council – Notified of amended access 29th April 2019. No 

comments received.

Broseley Town Council (05-09-18) – Whilst Broseley Town Council is not opposed 
to the principle of the erection of an appropriate property on this site under the 
Single Plot Exception Site Policy, the comments made by the Planning Officer and 
Conservation Officer at Pre-Application Advice stage about the suitability of this 
particular proposal are noted. Object to the proposal to create an access f
[...]
8) – Prior to occupation conditions recommended in relation to 
a Great Crested Newt RAMMS Implementation Report, landscaping, bat and bird 
boxes, and external lighting.

SC Ecology (16-08-18) - A Habitat Suitability Index (HSI) – Great Crested Newts is 
required.

4.1.9 SC Public Rights Of Way (28-03-1) – No comments to make on the application.

4.1.10 Shropshire Ramblers (18-03-19) - Having listened on Tuesday to all the debate 
about the ‘affordable house’ in Planning Application 18/03001, and the deferred 
decision, I too was puzzled by the fact that the possible eastern approach to the 
site does not reach the road. A quick look at GoogleEarth provides the answer. 
There is NO gate from that field onto Ball’s Lane, BUT there is a field-gate into the 
field to the east, which is obviously in someone else’s ownership, and then a short 
exit onto the Lane along the line of footpath 0114/UN17/1 for some 20 metres. So, 
the use of that access route requires the permission of the owner of that field and 
also the permission of the Rights-of-Way Department to use a public footpath as 
the access to the site in question. 

4.2 - Public Comments
Following notification of the amended proposed access, seven letters of public 
representation have been received from members of the public who previously 
commented. These are available to view in full online, however are summarised 
below:

o The newly proposed driveway and access road would be a considerable 
intrusion into open green space, creating precedent for further building which 
has been turned down several times.

o With the precedent of allowing a single applicant’s ‘affordable dwelling’ in this 
location, what stops further such applications being made in the remaining 
area, or even the surrounding fields. 

o This area is still valued green space in a buffer zone between Broseley and 
the World Heritage Centre in Ironbridge. If we cannot protect such areas 
from development then we need to seriously question t
[...]
o 
amount to very special circumstances. Consequently, very special 

circumstances do not exist and the development would conflict with the 

Framework and CS Policy CS5, as well as with SAMDev Policy MD6.  

25. Taking all matters into consideration, I conclude that the appeal should be 

dismissed. 

W Johnson 

INSPECTOR  

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls Lane, Broseley, Shropshire (18/03001/FUL)
	8 Proposed Barn Conversion At Land At Whitecross Farm, Broughton, Claverley, Shropshire (18/04311/FUL)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision 18-02403-FUL
	Appeal Decision 18-04455-FUL
	Appeal Decision 18-00771-OUT
	Appeal decision 17-03809-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

30 July 2019

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019
2.00  - 3.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor  (Chairman)
Councillors Andy Boddington, David Evans, Simon Harris, Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, 
Cecilia Motley, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, David Turner and Tina Woodward

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Evans be elected Chairman for the ensuing 
municipal year.

2 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Turner be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year.

4 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 8 May 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 June 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Balls Lane, Broseley, Shropshire 
(18/03001/FUL) 

The Planning Officer introduced the amended application.  The application had been 
previously considered at the Committee’s meeting on 12th March 2019 where the 
decision had been deferred to enable the applicants to consider access 
arrangements. The amended application proposed an access from Balls Lane rather 
than the previous proposal which located the access from Woodlands Close.  He 
provided a verbal update regarding information received following publication of the 
agenda, including:

 Further verbal comments from Broseley Town Council
 Further information requested by Shropshire Council Highways
 An amended plan provided by the applicant’s agent showing the position of a 

replacement paddock entrance gate and movement of agricultural vehicles in 
relation to the revised access

 Further public representation regarding traffic movements on Balls Lane

 In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Simon Harris, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and left the room and took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 Concerns regarding access
 Broseley Town Council continued to oppose the application.

Mr S Thomas, Applicants Agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees and responded to 
questions from Members of the Committee.  

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the revised plans for access and noted 
the comments of the speakers and Planning Officer.  Members expressed concern 
over the length of the driveway created by the revised access and sought 
reassurance that should this application be approved would not create a precedence 
for development in the green protected buffer zone between Broseley and the 
Ironbridge Gorge.  The Planning Officer explained that as this was an application for 
Affordable Housing it was an exception site and as such would not create a 
precedent.  Future applications would be considered purely on their own merits.  
Members noted that they had not received comments from Shropshire Council 
Highways Department on Access Plan B before them.

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be as per the 
conditions as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  Reason – Members considered 
that notwithstanding the fact that the site is within land which is designated in the 
Broseley Town Plan as ‘Local Green Space’, the benefit of providing an affordable 
dwelling to meet the identified need of a local family, which complied with adopted 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 June 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

policies in all other respects, outweighed the partial and limited loss of the green 
space. 

8 Proposed Barn Conversion At Land At Whitecross Farm, Broughton, Claverley, 
Shropshire (18/04311/FUL) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application with reference to the drawings 
displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
Members heard that the drawings presented for the application inaccurately showed 
the height of the ridge line which was shown as being 0.6m higher than it actually 
was and that an ecology appraisal is now required.  

Members noted a typographical error in section 2.4.1 of the report which should have 
read ‘application number 93/0392/Ful’. 

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and viewed the sites and had 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area. 

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting and which included:

 a petition received in support of the application, submitted by the applicants 
agent and signed by 17 local residents, 

 a representation from a neighbouring dwelling expressing concern about the 
height of the proposed dwelling and situations of windows leading to loss of 
privacy

 a petition received objecting to the to the proposal signed by 21 people.

Mr I Benson, resident of Claverley, spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees and responded to 
questions from Members of the Committee 

Councillor Richard Cotham of Claverley Parish Council Spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Tina Woodward, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and left the room and took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Support for small business venture;
 Concerns over noise abatement measures;
 Barn style conversion without garden provision;
 Residential caravan and domestic play equipment present on site; 
 Design concerns, including poor building design and lack of hedging and soft 

landscaping; and
 Lack of sustainable energy provision such as solar panels.  

Miss N Greensill, the applicant spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 June 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

In the ensuing debate Members considered the proposal and noted the comments of 
all speakers and advice given by the Planning Officer.  Members expressed concern 
over the impact of the noise created by kennelling 19 dogs in a limited space and 
considered the steps taken to mitigate the noise levels.  The Planning Officer 
confirmed that the applicants would require a license to operate commercial dog 
kennels from the Public Protection department of the Council which would be subject 
to a noise management plan.  

Members discussed the issue of light within the buildings and suggested additional 
fenestration to address this issue.  

In response to a Member’s question the Planning Officer confirmed that the report 
did not contain a condition requiring the removal of the caravan presently located on 
site. Members suggested that this should be removed shortly after occupancy of the 
dwelling.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted as per 
the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the Area Planning 
Manager be granted delegated authority to negotiate the timely removal of the 
domestic caravan situated on site, request amended plans to accurately depict the 
existing building, to request an appropriate ecology appraisal/assess the 
implications, and additional fenestration to provide more light to the kennelling area.

9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 4th 
June 2019 be noted.

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 2nd July 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


